interest expenses and the expected return on plan assets
with a net interest amount. It is calculated by applying
the discount rate used to measure defined benefit obliga-
tions to the net defined benefit liability (asset). The net
interest from a net defined benefit liability (asset) includes
the interest expenses attributable to defined benefit
obligations and interest income from plan assets. The dif-
ference between the interest income on plan assets
and the expected return on plan assets is included in the
remeasurement of defined benefit obligations in other
comprehensive income for the Group. Therefore, the return
of plan assets is no longer calculated on the basis of the
expected yield, but rather on the basis of the discount rate.
Additionally, the disclosure requirements in respect of
employee benefits have been extended. In future, the rec-
ognition of changes in remeasurements within other com-
prehensive income will lead to greater volatility in equity.

26

44

The following table outlines the effects of the amendments to IAS 19R:

31/12/2012 01/01/2012 (31/12/2011)

in € ’000
before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

Profit before taxes 14,766 –1,263 13,503

of which staff costs 57,612 –309 57,303

of which interest expense 284 1,572 1,856

Income tax expense 3,267 –372 2,895

Profit for the period 11,499  –891 10,608

of which attributable to:

Owners of the parent company 11,442 –891 10,551

Non-controlling interests 57 0 57

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share in € 19.07 –1.48 17.59

Diluted earnings per share in € 19.07 –1.48 17.59

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit for the period 11,499 –891 10,608

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 0  –21,851  –21,851

Deferred taxes on remeasurement of defined
benefit obligations 0 6,443 6,443

Total comprehensive income 11,749  –16,299  –4,550

of which attributable to:

Owners of the parent company 11,711  –16,299  –4,588

Non-controlling interests 38 0 38

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Total assets 260,120 2,648 262,768 257,080 0 257,080

of which deferred tax assets 372 2,648 3,020 174 0 174

Total equity 180,681  –14,204 166,477 174,632 2,095 176,727

of which revenue reserves 149,444  –14,204 135,240 143,702 2,095 145,797

Total non-current liabilities 49,543 16,852 66,395 54,848  –2,095 52,753

of which provisions for pensions 40,231 20,143 60,374 39,311  –2,971 36,340

of which deferred tax liabilities 4,134  –3,291 843 5,187 876 6,063

Total current liabilities 29,896 0 29,896 27,600 0 27,600

of which provisions for pensions 1,457 0 1,457 1,327 0 1,327

27

45C O M PA N Y   G R O U P  M A N AG E M E N T  R E P O R T   G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   OT H E R  I N F O R M AT I O N

Notes

If the former IAS 19 had been applied without its amend-
ments, the pension obligation of €41,688 thousand recog-
nised by the Group in the previous financial year would
have increased to €43,648 thousand in the period under
review. Current Group profit would have risen by €3,545
thousand and earnings per share would have been up by
€4.17 per share. The adverse effect on total comprehen-
sive income would have been €653 thousand less.